Nature of Item Currency 31st March 2018 31st March 2017
Value In
Foreign

Currency

Value In INR  Value In
Foreign

Currency

Value In INR

Buyer’s Credit USD ($) 3.14 204.32   0.68   44.35
Creditors USD ($)   13.78 896.32   3.56   225.96
Debtors USD ($) 4.01 261.10   9.75   496.94
Term Loan USD ($) 6.98 453.75   15.17   983.86
Working	Capital	Demand	Loan	/	Packing	Credit USD ($) 4.55 296.07   6.74   437.22

Nature of Item Currency 31st March 2018 31st March 2017
Value In
Foreign

Currency

Value In INR  Value In
Foreign

Currency

Value In INR

Debtors EURO  5.12  411.47  0.53  23.05

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018 (Contd.)

Shyam Metalics & Energy Limited88

Foreign currency sensitivity

The	following	table	demonstrate	the	sensitivity	to	a	reasonably	possible	change	in	USD	and	EUR	exchange	rates,	with
all	other	variables	held	constant.	The	impact	on	the	Company’s	profit/(loss)	before	tax	is	due	to	changes	in	the	fair
value	of	monetary	assets	and	liabilities.

Particulars

Effect on Profit/(Loss) before tax
31st March 2018 31st March 2017

USD Sensitivity
Increase by 5% (31st March 2017 - 5%)  (1.42)  (1.80)
Decrease by 5% (31st March 2017 - 5%)  1.42  1.80

Particulars

Effect on Profit/(Loss) before tax
31st March 2018 31st March 2017

EURO Sensitivity
Increase by 5% (31 March 2017 - 5%)  0.26  (0.03)
Decrease by 5% (31 March 2017 - 5%)  (0.26)  0.03

c) Credit risk

Credit	 risk	 is	 the	 risk	 of	 financial	 loss	 arising	 from	 counter-party	 failure	 to	 repay	 or	 service	 debt	 according	 to	 the
contractual	terms	or	obligations.	Credit	risk	encompasses	both	the	direct	risk	of	default	and	the	risk	of	deterioration	of
creditworthiness	as	well	as	concentration	risks.

The	Company	has	a	policy	of	dealing	only	with	credit	worthy	counter	parties	and	obtaining	sufficient	collateral,	where
appropriate	as	a	means	of	mitigating	the	risk	of	financial	loss	from	defaults.	Financial	instruments	that	are	subject	to
credit	risk	and	concentration	thereof	principally	consist	of	trade	receivables,	loans	receivables,	investments,	cash	and

[…]

the Group’s overall debt position in Rupee terms without the Group having incurred additional debt and favourable
movements in the exchange rates will conversely result in reduction in the Group’s receivables in foreign currency.

(₹ in millions)

Nature of Item Currency 31st March 2018 31st March 2017
Value In
Foreign

Currency

Value In INR  Value In
Foreign

Currency

Value In INR

Buyer’s Credit USD ($)  5.89  383.10  5.19  500.51
Creditors USD ($)  31.98  2,080.11  19.42  1,253.90
Debtors USD ($)  23.33  1,517.58  15.13  845.94
Term Loan USD ($)  26.22  1,617.80  42.48  3,000.77
Working Capital Demand Loan / Packing Credit USD ($)  5.69  370.52  10.87  704.68

Nature of Item Currency 31st March 2018 31st March 2017
Value In
Foreign

Currency

Value In INR  Value In
Foreign

Currency

Value In INR

Debtors EURO 5.12 411.47 0.53 23.05

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EUR exchange rates, with
all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit/(loss) before tax is due to changes in the fair value
of monetary assets and liabilities.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018 (Contd.)

Annual Report 2017-18 147

Business Overview Statutory Reports Financial Reports

Particulars

Effect on Profit/(Loss) before tax
31st March 2018 31st March 2017

USD Sensitivity
Increase by 5% (31st March, 2017 - 5%)  (298.46)  (290.26)
Decrease by 5% (31st March, 2017 - 5%)  298.46  290.26

Particulars

Effect on Profit/(Loss) before tax
31st March 2018 31st March 2017

EURO Sensitivity
Increase by 5% (31st March, 2017 - 5%)  0.26  0.03
Decrease by 5% (31st March, 2017 - 5%)  (0.26)  (0.03)

c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss arising from counter-party failure to repay or service debt according to the
contractual terms or obligations. Credit risk encompasses both the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of
creditworthiness as well as concentration risks.

The Group has a policy of dealing only with credit worthy counter parties and obtaining sufficient collateral, where
appropriate as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. Financial instruments that are subject to
credit risk and concentration thereof principally consist of trade receivables, loans receivables, investments, cash and